- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Resolution No. 2024-151

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  ATTY. VIRGILIO T. TERUEL, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO
GRANT INCENTIVES IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED  NINETEEN THOUSAND
NINE HUNDRED AND FORTY FIVE PESOS (P 219,945.00) TO SENIOR CITIZENS
AGES 90 TO 99  YEARS OLD IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TIGBAUAN, PROVINCE OF
ILOILO, CHARGEABLE AGAINST MSWDO-REWARDS AND INCENTIVES  

WHEREAS, in a letter dated September 5, 2024, the Local Chief Executive requested
this Sangguniang Bayan for the URGENT passing of a “Resolution Authorizing Atty. Virgilio
T. Teruel, Municipal Mayor, to grant incentives in the amount of Two Hundred Nineteen
Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty Five Pesos (P 219,945.00) to Senior Citizens ages
90 to 99 years old in the Municipality of Tigbauan, Province of Iloilo, chargeable against
MSWDO-Rewards and Incentives”;

WHEREAS, said  request  is  in  consonance  with  Republic  Act  9994  known  as
“EXPANDED  SENIOR  CITIZENS  ACT  OF  2010”- “An  Act  Granting  Additional  Benefits  And

[...]

making the remaining years of their lives productive and useful in their communities;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit (LGU) of the Municipality of Tigbauan, Iloilo thru
the  Municipal  Social  Welfare  and  Development  Office  (MSWDO) allocated  a  budget  as  of
January 1 to December 31, 2023 the amount of One Thousand Seven Hundred Five Pesos
(P1,705.00) each as incentives to one hundred twenty nine (129) Senior Citizens aged 90 to 99
years old;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of HON. REYNALDO E. TUMABTOTABO, Chairman.
SB Committee on Senior Citizens, PWD’s & Cultural Minorities and duly seconded by Hon. Neri
T. Camiña,  Hon. Julius T. Ledesma, Hon. Norberto T.